of the profit cap. The Group’s profits that determine the annuity payouts is capped at 8% of the annual operating profits. This
input is used in conjunction with other inputs to calculate the fair value of the underlying liabilities based on anticipated
modelled cash flows. Given the unobservable nature of the input, the fair value measurement is categorised as Level 3 within
the fair value hierarchy.

The Group has also taken advantage of the simplification permitting contracts in different annual cohorts to be placed into a
single group of contracts.

1 year 5 years 10 years 15 years 20 years 40 years

CPI inflation curve 4.2% 2.3% 3.9% 3.7% 3.1% 2.7%

The yield curves that were used to discount the estimates of future cash flows are as follows:
 1 year 5 years 10 years 15 years 20 years 40 years

Discount rate 1.83% 2.02% 2.44% 2.75% 2.82% 2.53%

The following table provides sensitivities to changes in key inputs used to determine the fair value of insurance contract
liabilities. Figures shown in the table represent the estimated impact on the fair value of each sensitivity in isolation.

 Change in variable
Increase (reduction)
in profit before tax

Increase (reduction)
in insurance contract
liabilities

Increase
(reduction) in
equity

Discount rate  1.00% reduction (373)  373 (373)

  1.00% increase 294 (294) 294

Long term profit growth 0.50% reduction 82 (82) 82

 0.50% increase (84) 84 (84)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 58B18683-6345-4F72-AD94-7B17CF4D68CF

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 May 2024

41 | Consolidated Financial Statements 2024

2.  Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Amendments to IFRSs adopted by the Group (continued)

Impact of application of IFRS 17 (continued)

The impact of transition to IFRS 17 on the LLP and Group’s results for the year ended 31 May 2023 increased profit before
and after tax by £141 million compared to results previously reported.

Upon transition to IFRS 17 on 1 June 2022, the LLP and Group’s total equity reduced by £559 million and this relates wholly
to members’ interest. This reduction in equity is driven by the update to a probability-weighted estimate (expected value) of
the best estimate liability from £1,444 million to £1,677 million, the establishment of the risk adjustment of £201 million and
the creation of the CSM liability £125 million.

The reduction in total equity as at 31 May 2023 was £418 million, which was lower than the transition impact. This was due
to the release of the CSM in the income statement, a change in the discount rate from the previous measurement model and
changes in interest rates during the year end 31 May 2023.

Changes to comparative amounts

Changes to comparative amounts impact the 1 June 2022 opening balance sheet, the income statement for 2023, the 31 May
2023 balance sheet and the cash flow statement for 2023.

(a) Changes to 1 June 2022 opening balance sheet for the Group

Balance Sheet (£’million)

1 June 2022 as
previously

reported
Derecognition

IFRS 17
measurement

1 June 2022 restated for

transition to IFRS 17

Total Liabilities 3,923 (1,470) 2,029 4,482

Current liabilities

Provision for members’ annuities 45 (45) - -

Trade and other payables (excluding contract
liabilities)

904 (26) - 878

Other 485 - - 485

Non-current liabilities

Provision for members’ annuities 1,399 (1,399) - -

Insurance contract liabilities - - 2,029 2,029

Other 1,090 - - 1,090

Equity (531) 1,470 (2,029) (1,090)

(b) Changes to 1 June 2022 opening balance sheet for the LLP

Balance Sheet (£’million)

1 June 2022 as
previously

reported
Derecognition

IFRS 17
measurement

1 June 2022 restated
for transition to IFRS

17

Total Liabilities 3,391 (1,470) 2,029 3,950

Current liabilities

Provision for members’ annuities 45 (45) - -

Trade and other payables (excluding
contract liabilities)

603 (26) - 577

Other 326 - - 326

Non-current liabilities

Provision for members’ annuities 1,399 (1,399) - -

Insurance contract liabilities - - 2,029 2,029

Other 1,018 - - 1,018

Equity (698) 1,470 (2,029) (1,257)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 58B18683-6345-4F72-AD94-7B17CF4D68CF

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 May 2024

42 | Consolidated Financial Statements 2024

2.  Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Amendments to IFRSs adopted by the Group (continued)

Impact of application of IFRS 17 (continued)

(c) Changes to 31 May 2023 comparative balance sheet for the Group

Balance Sheet (£’million)

31 May 2023 as
previously

reported
Derecognition

IFRS 17
measurement

31 May 2023
restated for

implementation of
IFRS 17

Total Liabilities 3,713 (1,192) 1,610 4,131

Current liabilities

Provision for members’ annuities 50 (50) - -

Trade and other payables (excluding
contract liabilities)

1,002 (20) - 982

Other 597 - - 597

Non-current liabilities

Provision for members’ annuities 1,122 (1,122) - -

Insurance contract liabilities - - 1,610 1,610

Other 942 - - 942

Equity (230) 1,192 (1,610) (648)

(d) Changes to 31 May 2023 comparative balance sheet for the LLP

Balance Sheet (£’million)

31 May 2023 as
previously

reported
Derecognition

IFRS 17
measurement

31 May 2023
restated for

implementation of
IFRS 17

Total Liabilities 3,181 (1,192) 1,610 3,599

Current liabilities

Provision for members’ annuities 50 (50) - -

Trade and other payables (excluding contract
liabilities and amounts owed to Group
undertakings)

643 (20) - 623

Other 471 - - 471

Non-current liabilities

Provision for members’ annuities 1,122 (1,122) - -

Insurance contract liabilities - - 1,610 1,610

Other 895 - - 895

Equity (525) 1,192 (1,610) (943)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 58B18683-6345-4F72-AD94-7B17CF4D68CF

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 May 2024

43 | Consolidated Financial Statements 2024

2.  Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Amendments to IFRSs adopted by the Group (continued)

Impact of application of IFRS 17 (continued)

(e) Changes to 31 May 2023 consolidated income statement

Income Statement (£’million)
As previously

reported 2023
Derecognition

IFRS 17
measurement

2023 restated for
implementation

of IFRS 17

Revenue 5,609 - - 5,609

Operating expenses

Employee costs (2,789) - - (2,789)

Depreciation and amortisation (119) - - (119)

Other operating expenses (1,670) (273) - (1,943)

Insurance service result

Insurance revenue - - 64 64

Insurance service expense - - (49) (49)

Profit on disposal of pension advisory business 34 - - 34

Operating profit 1,065 (273) 15 807

Net finance expenses (56) 50 - (6)

Finance income from insurance contracts - - 349 349

Profit before tax and members’ capital profit share 1,009 (223) 364 1,150

   Tax expense on corporate subsidiaries (31) - - (31)

Profit before members’ capital profit share   978 (223) 364 1,119

   Members’ capital profit share charged as an expense (38) - - (38)

Profit for the year 940 (223) 364 1,081

(f) Changes to 31 May 2023 cash flow statement for the Group

Group Cash Flow Statement (£’million)

2023 as
previously

reported
Derecognition

IFRS 17
measurement

2023 restated for

implementation
of IFRS 17

Profit for the year 940 (223) 364 1,081

Adjustments for:

   Net finance expense  56 (50) - 6

   Provisions movements for the year (210) 276 - 66

   Other 191 - - 191

Operating cash inflows before movements in working
capital

977 3 364 1,344

Changes in insurance contract liabilities - - (419) (419)

Cash outflow on payments of provisions for annuities1  (46) 46 - -

Increase in trade and other payables (excluding contract
liabilities)

123 6 - 129

Other (359) - - (359)

Cash generated by operations 695 55 (55) 695

DocuSign Envelope ID: 58B18683-6345-4F72-AD94-7B17CF4D68CF

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 May 2024

44 | Consolidated Financial Statements 2024

2.  Accounting policies (continued)

2.3 Amendments to IFRSs adopted by the Group (continued)

Impact of application of IFRS 17 (continued)

(g) Changes to 31 May 2023 cash flow statement for the LLP

Group Cash Flow Statement  (£’million)

2023 as
previously

reported
Derecognition

IFRS 17
measurement

2023 restated for

implementation
of IFRS 17

Profit for the year 827 (223) 364 968

Adjustments for:

   Net finance expense  57 (50) - 7

   Provisions movements for the year (208) 276 - 68

   Other 71 - - 71

Operating cash inflows before movements in working
capital

747 3 364 1,114

Changes in insurance contract liabilities - - (419) (419)

Cash outflow on payments of provisions for annuities1  (46) 46 - -

Increase in trade and other payables (excluding contract
liabilities and amounts owed to Group undertakings)

66 6 - 72

Other (83) - - (83)

Cash generated by operations 684 55 (55) 684

1. In the changes to the cash flow statements on transition tables above, for the LLP and the Group, the ‘cash outflow on payments of provisions for

annuities’ is now included as part of the line item ‘changes in insurance contract liabilities’ rather than as a separate line item as detailed in Note

19.

New standards that have been adopted in the current year that have not had a significant effect on the Group are:

[…]

annuities payouts are contingent on the Group's future profitability; hence, they are limited to the profits generated by the
Group, capped at 8% of applicable Group operating profit before annuity charges. The table below presents the maturity
analysis of the group of insurance contracts held that are in a liability position based on the estimated timing of the remaining
contractual discounted cash flows.

£’million

Less than 1
year

1 to 2
years

2 to 3
years

3 to 4
years

4 to 5
years

5 to 10
years

10 to 15
years

More than
15 years

Total

Members’ annuities and retirement annuities

At 31 May 2023 59 58 56 55 55 268 243 562 1,356

At 31 May 2024 66 63 62 61 59 279 248 505 1,343

Sensitivity analysis for each significant assumption in the measurement of insurance contracts

The following table demonstrates the effect on profit before tax, insurance contract liability and equity of reasonably possible
changes in key assumptions for the Group and LLP, assuming other assumptions remain unchanged. In practice this is unlikely
to occur, and changes in some assumptions may be correlated.

  2024

 Change in variable
Increase (reduction)
in profit before tax

Increase (reduction)
in insurance contract
liabilities

Increase
(reduction) in
equity

Discount rate  1.00% reduction (208) 208 (208)

  1.00% increase 169 (169) 169

Inflation rate 0.50% reduction 33 (33) 33

 0.50% increase (29) 29 (29)

  2023

 Change in variable
Increase (reduction)
in profit before tax

Increase (reduction)
in insurance contract
liabilities

Increase
(reduction) in
equity

Discount rate  1.00% reduction (223) 223 (223)

  1.00% increase 180 (180) 180

Inflation rate 0.50% reduction 39 (39) 39

 0.50% increase (36) 36 (36)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 58B18683-6345-4F72-AD94-7B17CF4D68CF

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 May 2024

71 | Consolidated Financial Statements 2024

20. Members’ interests

Group

£’million Members’ capital
Members’

other
reserves

Amounts due
to/(from)
members

Total

Balance at 1 June 2022 (as previously reported) 266 (531) (82) (347)

Impact of transition to IFRS 17 - (559) - (559)

Balance at 1 June 2022 (restated3) 266 (1,090) (82) (906)

   Profit for the year (restated3) - 1,081 - 1,081

   Other comprehensive income for the year - 13 - 13

 266 4 (82) 188

Operating profit allocated to members1 - (650) 650 -

Capital profit distributable to members (Note 23) - - 38 38

Capital contributions by members  32 - - 32

Repayment of capital  (14) - - (14)

Payments to members - - (658) (658)

Transfer out – Retired members’ balances (net)2 - - (2) (2)

Deemed distribution to parent - (2) - (2)

Balance at 1 June 2023 (restated3) 284 (648) (54) (418)

   Profit for the year - 651 - 651

   Other comprehensive loss for the year - (11) - (11)

 284 (8) (54) 222

Operating profit allocated to members1 - (595) 595 -

Capital contributions by members  27 - - 27

Repayment of capital  (20) - - (20)

Payments to members - - (717) (717)

Transfer out – Retired members’ balances (net)2 - - 16 16

Deemed distribution to parent - (2) - (2)

Balance at 31 May 2024 291 (605) (160) (474)

1. The unit allocation is completed after the year end, and accordingly there was no discretionary allocation of the 31 May 2023 profits in the prior
year and the 2024 profits among members in the current year. As a result, those profits are included within members other reserves which represents
the balance of profits available for future discretionary division among members as at 31 May 2023 and 2024.  Amounts becoming due to members
as a result of equity participation rights following a discretionary division of profits are reflected in the statement of changes in equity in the year in